Ind-AS, the Company has prepared consolidated financial statements of the Company and all its subsidiaries as per Ind-AS, which 
forms part of this Annual Report.

SHARE CAPITAL

During the financial year 2024-25, there was no alteration in the authorized share capital of the Company. As of March 31, 2025, 
the authorized share capital remained at INR 75,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crores Only), which is divided into 7,50,00,000 
(Seven Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

As on March 31,2025, the paid-up equity share capital stands at Rs. 25,69,83,720/- (Twenty-Five Crore Sixty-Nine Lakhs Eighty-
Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Only), divided into 2,56,98,372 (Two Crores Fifty-Six Lakhs Ninety-Eight Thousand 
Three Hundred and Seventy-Two) shares.

Subsequent to year end on July 3, 2025, in furtherance to approval from shareholders on October 21, 2024, the Company has 
issued  7,10,37,388 equity shares of ₹ 10 each of the Company at a price of ₹ 86.94 per share (including a premium of ₹ 76.94 per

[...]

proceedings relating to a scheme of compromise/arrangement/amalgamation placed before the Tribunal.

v.	� During the year under review, Members of the company at their Extra- Ordinary General Meeting held on October 21, 2024 
passed a resolution for an Increase in Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs.75,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy-Five Crore) divided into 7,50,00,000 (Seven Crore Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each to Rs. 250,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Two Hundred and Fifty Crore) divided into (Twenty Five Crore) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- (Ten) each ranking pari passu 
in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company, and consequential amendment in Memorandum and Articles of 
Association of the Company & approval of the shareholders of the Company at the Extraordinary General Meeting.

[...]

With the approval of Members in aforementioned meeting of Members, the company has issued the following securities in 
accordance with the applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 & rules framed thereunder &the SEBI (Issue of Capital & 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018 : -

Upto 7,55,62,558 (Seven Crore, Fifty-Five Lakh, Sixty-Two Thousand, Five Hundred & Fifty-Eight) Equity Shares of Face Value Rs. 
10/- (Ten) each were issued on preferential basis to promoters and Non-Promoters at a price of Rs. 86.94/- per Share (Including a 
premium of Rs. 76.94/- per equity share) aggregating to Rs. 656.94 Crore (Approx.)

Upto 2,21,12,953 (Two Crore, Twenty-One Lakh, Twelve Thousand, Nine Hundred Fifty-Three) Equity Warrants i.e., Fully Convertible 
Warrants, each convertible into or exchangeable at an option of Investor, within a maximum period of 18 months from the date of 
allotment of warrants into equivalent number of fully paid-up equity share of the Company, on a preferential basis to Promoters